## PIGGYBACK AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT AND AMENITIES

THIS PIGGYBACK AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into as of the Effective Date defined in Section 3A, below, by and between Polk County (the "County"), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, situated at 330 W. Church Street, Bartow, Florida 33830, and RCP Shelters, Inc., (the "Vendor"), a Florida corporation, headquartered at 2100 SE Rays Way, Stuart, Florida 34994, and whose Federal Employer Identification Number is 59-2595331.

WHEREAS, the County's Procurement Ordinance and Procurement Procedures permit it to enter into piggyback purchasing agreements; and

WHEREAS, the County requires the services of a vendor who can provide various park and playground equipment and amenities for the Parks and Natural Resources Division; and

WHEREAS, the Vendor has contracted with Clay County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida to provide various equipment and amenities and installation pursuant to that certain Contract No. 2023/2024-304 dated as of July 24, 2024 (the "Clay County Agreement") which those parties entered into upon Clay County's award of Invitation for Bid 23/24-074 to Vendor for various equipment and amenities for parks and recreation; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Vendor have determined that the Clay County Agreement is an acceptable agreement upon which the County and the Vendor may establish a piggyback agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree, as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The above stated recitals are true and correct.
- 2. Terms and Conditions; Conflict. Except as otherwise stated herein, the terms and conditions of the Clay County Agreement shall form the basis of this Agreement, with the County having the rights, duties, and obligations of "Clay County" thereunder. A true and correct copy of the Clay County Agreement is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein. If any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Clay County Agreement, then the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Agreement shall control.
- 3. <u>Supplemental Terms and Conditions.</u> The terms and conditions of the Clay County Agreement are hereby modified or supplemented, as follows:
  - A. <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date (the "Effective Date") the later of the two parties executes the Agreement and, unless sooner terminated pursuant to Section 3.D herein, shall continue until the first to occur of the following: (i) upon expiration or earlier termination of the Clay County Agreement (it being acknowledged and understood that the latest possible termination date for the Clay County Agreement, with all renewal options exercised, is July 23, 2029); or (ii) upon termination by the County, for any reason or no reason, following 30 days' written notice to the Vendor.

#### B. Insurance.

i.) The Vendor shall maintain at all times the following minimum levels of insurance and shall, without in any way altering its liability, obtain, pay for and maintain insurance for the coverage and amounts of coverage not less than those set forth below.

Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance. \$1,000,000.00 combined single limit of liability for bodily injuries, death and property damage resulting from any one occurrence, including all owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles.

Commercial General Liability. \$1,000,000.00 combined single limit of liability and \$2,000,000.00 aggregate for bodily injuries, death and property damage, and personal injury resulting from any one occurrence, including the following coverages:

#### Premises and Operations:

Broad Form Commercial General Liability Endorsement to include Blanket Contractual liability (specifically covering, but not limited to, the contractual obligations assumed by the Firm); Personal Injury (with employment and contractual exclusions deleted); and Broad Form Property Damage coverage.

#### **Independent Contractors:**

Delete Exclusion relative to collapse, explosion and underground; Property Damage Hazards; Cross Liability Endorsement; and Contractual liability (specifically covering, but not limited to, the contractual obligations assumed by the Firm)

Workers Compensation. The Vendor shall provide, pay for, and maintain statutory limits of workers compensation insurance on all employees, its agents or subcontractors as required by Florida Statutes.

- ii.) The Vendor shall provide the County original Certificates of Insurance satisfactory to the County to evidence such coverage before any work commences.
- iii.) The County shall be named as an additional insured on General and Automobile Liability policies.
- iv.) General Liability and Workers' Compensation policies shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of Polk County.
- v.) The commercial General Liability Policy shall (by endorsement if necessary) provide contractual liability coverage for the contractual indemnity stated in Section C, below.
- vi.) All insurance coverage shall be written with a company having an A.M. Best rating of at least the "A" category and size category of VIII.
- vii.) The Vendor's self-insured retention or deductible per line of coverage shall not exceed \$25,000 without the permission of the County. In the event of any failure by the Vendor to comply with the provisions of this Section B, the County may, at

its option, upon notice to the Vendor suspend Vendor's performance of the Services for cause until there is full compliance. Alternatively, the County may purchase such insurance at the Vendor's expense, provided that the County shall have no obligation to do so and if the County shall do so, the Vendor shall not be relieved of or excused from the obligation to obtain and maintain such insurance amounts and coverage.

- C. **Indemnity.** Vendor, to the maximum extent permitted by law, shall indemnify, defend (by counsel reasonably acceptable to County) protect and hold the County, and its officers, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all, claims, actions, causes of action, liabilities, penalties, forfeitures, damages, losses, and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees costs and expenses incurred during negotiation, through litigation and all appeals therefrom) whatsoever including, but not limited, to those pertaining to the death of or injury to any person, or damage to any property, arising out of or resulting from (i) the failure of Vendor to comply with applicable laws, rules or regulations, (ii) the breach by Vendor of its obligations under this Agreement, (iii) any claim for trademark, patent or copyright infringement arising out of the scope of Vendor's performance or nonperformance of this Agreement, or (iv) the negligent acts, errors or omissions, or intentional or willful misconduct, of Vendor, its professional associates, subcontractors, agents, and employees provided, however, that Vendor shall not be obligated to defend or indemnify the County with respect to any such claims or damages arising out of the County's sole negligence.
- Force Majeure. Either party hereunder may be temporarily excused from D. performance if an Event of Force Majeure directly or indirectly causes its nonperformance. An "Event of Force Majeure" is defined as any event which results in the prevention or delay of performance by a party of its obligations under this Agreement and which is beyond the reasonable control of the nonperforming party. It includes, but is not limited to fire, flood, earthquakes, storms, lightning, epidemic, war, riot, civil disturbance, sabotage, and governmental actions. Neither party shall be excused from performance if non-performance is due to forces which are reasonably preventable, removable, or remediable and which the non-performing party could have, with the exercise of reasonable diligence, prevented, removed, or remedied prior to, during, or immediately after their occurrence. Within five (5) days after the occurrence of an Event of Force Majeure, the non-performing party shall deliver written notice to the other party describing the event in reasonably sufficient detail, along with proof of how the event has precluded the non-performing party from performing its obligations hereunder, and a good faith estimate as to the anticipated duration of the delay and the means and methods for correcting the delay. The non-performing party's obligations, so far as those obligations are affected by the Event of Force Majeure, shall be temporarily suspended during, but no longer than, the continuance of the Event of Force Majeure and for a reasonable time thereafter as may be required for the non-performing party to return to normal business operations. If excused from performing any obligations under this Agreement due to the occurrence of an Event of Force Majeure, the non-performing party shall promptly, diligently, and in good faith take all reasonable action required for it to be able to commence or resume performance of its obligations under this Agreement. During any such time period, the non-performing party shall keep the other party duly notified of all such actions required for it to be able to commence or resume performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

3

- E. <u>Default and Remedy.</u> If Vendor materially defaults in its obligations under this Agreement, then the County shall have the right to (i) immediately terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice to Vendor, and (ii) pursue any and all remedies available in law, equity, and under this Agreement. If the County materially defaults in its obligations under this Agreement, then Vendor shall have the right to immediately terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice to the County and to seek payment from County for those services Vendor has provided but for which has not yet been paid.
- **F.** Attorneys' Fees and Costs. In connection with any dispute or any litigation arising out of, or relating to this Agreement, each party shall be responsible for its own legal and attorneys' fees, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses incurred for any appellate or bankruptcy proceedings.
- **G.** <u>Dispute Resolution.</u> Notwithstanding anything in the Clay County Agreement to the contrary, there shall be no arbitration of any dispute arising or pertaining to this Agreement. The parties shall resolve all such disputes via voluntary and non-binding mediation or negotiation.
- H. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COUNTY BE LIABLE TO THE VENDOR FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFIT, WHETHER FORESEEABLE OR NOT, ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING FROM THE NONPERFORMANCE OR BREACH OF THIS CONTRACT BY THE COUNTY WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, COMMON LAW, WARRANTY, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, CONTRIBUTION, INDEMNITY OR OTHERWISE.
- I. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the Laws of the State of Florida, without regard to conflicts of the laws principles.
- J. <u>Venue.</u> Any litigation with respect to this Agreement shall be brought and prosecuted only in the courts of Polk County, Florida or in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, located in Hillsborough County, Florida.
- **K.** <u>Notice.</u> All notices, requests, consents and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing, and shall be, as elected by the person giving such notice, hand delivered by nationally recognized messenger or by courier service, or mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, and addressed, as follows:

If to the County:

Polk County Parks and Natural Resources Division

Attention: Director 4177 Ben Durrance Road

Bartow, FL 33830

If to Vendor: RCP Shelters, Inc.

Attention: Bryce Cooper 2100 SE Rays Way Stuart, FL 34994

L. <u>Non-exclusive Agreement.</u> This Agreement does not grant the Vendor the exclusive right to provide the County various park and playground equipment and amenities during the Agreement term. The County may utilize its own personnel to perform such services or it may employ other vendors or contractors to provide such services.

#### M. Public Records Law.

- (a) The Contractor acknowledges the County's obligations under Article I, Section 24, of the Florida Constitution and under Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to release public records to members of the public upon request and comply in the handling of the materials created under this Agreement. The Vendor further acknowledges that the constitutional and statutory provisions control over the terms of this Agreement. In association with its performance pursuant to this Agreement, the Vendor shall not release or otherwise disclose the content of any documents or information that is specifically exempt from disclosure pursuant to all applicable laws.
- (b) Without in any manner limiting the generality of the foregoing, to the extent applicable, the Vendor acknowledges its obligations to comply with Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, with regard to public records, and shall:
- (1) keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the services required under this Agreement;
  - (2) upon request from the County's Custodian of Public Records or his/her designee, provide the County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law;
  - (3) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the term of this Agreement and following completion of this Agreement if the Vendor does not transfer the records to the County; and
  - (4) upon completion of this Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the County all public records in possession of the Vendor or keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the service. If the Vendor transfers all public records to the County upon completion of this Agreement, the Vendor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Vendor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of this Agreement, the Vendor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the County, upon request from the County's

Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the County.

(c) IF THE VENDOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE VENDOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE COUNTY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

RECORDS MANAGEMENT LIAISON OFFICER POLK COUNTY 330 WEST CHURCH ST. BARTOW, FL 33830 TELEPHONE: (863) 534-7527

EMAIL: RMLO@POLK-COUNTY.NET

#### N. <u>Scrutinized Companies and Business Operations Certification,</u> <u>Termination.</u>

- A. Certification(s).
  - (i) By its execution of this Agreement, the Vendor hereby certifies to the County that the Vendor is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, nor is the Vendor engaged in a boycott of Israel, nor was the Vendor on such List or engaged in such a boycott at the time it submitted its bid, proposal, quote, or other form of offer, as applicable, to the County with respect to this Agreement.
  - (ii) Additionally, if the value of the goods or services acquired under this Agreement are greater than or equal to One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000), then the Vendor further certifies to the County as follows:
    - (a) the Vendor is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; and (b) the Vendor is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; and
    - (c) the Vendor is not engaged in business operations (as that term is defined in Florida Statutes, Section 287.135) in Cuba or Syria; and
    - (d) the Vendor was not on any of the Lists referenced in this subsection A(ii), nor engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria when it submitted its proposal to the County concerning the subject of this Agreement.
  - (iii) The Vendor hereby acknowledges that it is fully aware of the penalties that may be imposed upon the Vendor for submitting a false certification to the County regarding the foregoing matters.
- B. <u>Termination</u>. In addition to any other termination rights stated herein, the County may immediately terminate this Agreement upon the occurrence of any of the following events:
  - (i) the Vendor is found to have submitted a false certification to the County with respect to any of the matters set forth in subsection A(i) above, or the Vendor is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel;

6

or

- (ii) the Vendor is found to have submitted a false certification to the County with respect to any of the matters set forth in subsection A(ii) above, or the Vendor is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, and the value of the goods or services acquired under this Agreement are greater than or equal to One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000).
- O. <u>No Construction Against Drafter</u>. The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement and all the terms and conditions contained herein have been fully reviewed and negotiated by the Parties. Accordingly, any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in interpreting this Agreement.
- P. Public Entity Crimes. The Vendor declares and warrants that neither the Vendor nor any of the Vendor's affiliates, as that term is defined in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, are subject to the restrictions in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, regarding the commission of a public entity crime. If during the term of this Agreement, the Vendor or any affiliate is convicted of a public entity crime or is otherwise prohibited from performing work for or transacting business with the County pursuant to Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, then the Vendor shall be in material default of this Agreement, and in such case, the County shall have the rights and remedies as provided herein.

#### Q. Unauthorized Alien(s)

The Vendor shall not employ or utilize unauthorized aliens in the performance of the Services provided pursuant to this Agreement. The County shall consider the employment or utilization of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 274A(e) of the Immigration and Naturalization Act (8 U.S.C. 1324a) and a cause for the County's unilateral termination of this Agreement. When delivering executed counterparts of this Agreement to the County, the Vendor shall also deliver a completed and executed counterpart of the attached "AFFIDAVIT CERTIFICATION IMMIGRATION LAWS" form.

#### R. Employment Eligibility Verification (E-VERIFY)

- A. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Section which are defined in Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended from time to time, shall have the meaning ascribed in said statute.
- B. Pursuant to Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes, the contractor hereto, and any subcontractor thereof, must register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees of the contractor or subcontractor. The contractor acknowledges and agrees that (i) the County and the contractor may not enter into this Agreement, and the contractor may not enter into any subcontracts hereunder, unless each party to this Agreement, and each party to any subcontracts hereunder, registers with and uses the E-Verify system; and (ii) use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System and

7

compliance with all other terms of this Certification and Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., is an express condition of this Agreement, and the County may treat a failure to comply as a material breach of this Agreement.

- By entering into this Agreement, the contractor becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., "Employment Eligibility," as amended from time to time. This includes but is not limited to utilization of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, and requiring all subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. The contractor shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of this Agreement. Failure to comply will lead to termination of this Agreement, or if a subcontractor knowingly violates the statute or Section 448.09(1), Fla. Stat., the subcontract must be terminated immediately. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., such termination is not a breach of contract and may not be considered as such. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Tenth Judicial Circuit Court of Florida no later than 20 calendar days after the date of termination. If this Agreement is terminated for a violation of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., by the contractor, the contractor may not be awarded a public contract for a period of 1 year after the date of termination. The contractor shall be liable for any additional costs incurred by the County as a result of the termination of this Agreement. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to allow intentional discrimination of any class protected by law.
- S. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement between the parties. This Agreement may only be modified or changed in writing, and such modifications and changes signed by both parties.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON THE NEXT PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

<b>Polk County</b> , a political subdivision of the State of Florida			
By: T. R. Wilson, Chairman Board of County Commissioners			
+			
5			
-			
RCP Shelters, Inc., a Florida corporation By:			
Robert Ritter			
[Print Name]			
President [Title] Date:3/27/2025			

SEAL

CEATE OF	ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT C	OF FIRM, IF	A CORPORA	TION
STATE OF	Tiorida	Cour	ity Or	1 0	V 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
The foregoing or Online n	g instrument wo otarization thi	as acknowledges 3/27/2025	ed before me (Date) by	e by <u>means</u> of [ Robert Ritter	X physical presence (Name
of officer or a	gent) as	President		(title of office	r or agent) of the
Corporation o	n behalf of the	e Corporation, p	oursuant to t	he powers conf	ferred upon him/her
by the Corpor	ation. He/she	personally appe	eared before	me at the time	of notarization, and
X is persona	lly known to r	ne or 🔲 has pro	oduced		as
identification	and did certif	y to have know!	edge of the		in the foregoing
instrument an	d certified the	same to be true	in all respe	cts. Subscribed	l and sworn to (or
affirmed) before	ore me this	3/27/2025	(D	ate) Was 5	Widden
,	(Official No	tary Signature	and Notary S	Seal)	- 8 1 8 (M
Mary B	Madden		(Name of ]	Notary typed, p	printed or stamped)
Commission I		572698	Commiss	ion Expiration	Date 8/27/2028
	-				



#### AFFIDAVIT CERTIFICATION IMMIGRATION LAWS

SOLICITATION NO.: PB 25-121, VARIOUS EQUIPMENT AND AMENITIES

POLK COUNTY WILL NOT INTENTIONALLY AWARD COUNTY CONTRACTS TO ANY CONSULTANT WHO KNOWINGLY EMPLOYS UNAUTHORIZED ALIEN WORKERS, CONSTITUTING A VIOLATION OF THE EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN 8 U.S.C. SECTION 1324 a(e) {SECTION 274A(e) OF THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT ("INA"). POLK COUNTY MAY CONSIDER THE EMPLOYMENT BY ANY CONSULTANT OF UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 274A(e) OF THE INA. SUCH VIOLATION BY THE RECIPIENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN SECTION 274A(e) OF THE INA SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR UNILATERAL CANCELLATION OF THE CONTRACT BY POLK COUNTY.

PROPOSER ATTESTS THAT THEY ARE FULLY COMPLIANT WITH ALL APPLICABLE IMMIGRATION LAWS (SPECIFICALLY TO THE 1986 IMMIGRATION ACT AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS).

Company Name: RCP Shelters Inc
Signature: L. L.
Title:President
Date:3/27/2025
State of: Florida
County of: Martin
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of $\overline{X}$ physical presence
or online notarization, this 27th day of March, 2025, by
Robert Ritter (name) as President (title of officer) of
RCP Shelters Inc (entity name), on behalf of the company, who X is
personally known to me or  has produced as
identification.
Notary Public Signature: Workload
Printed Name of Notary Public: Mary B Madden
Notary Commission Number and Expiration: HH 572698 8/27/2028
(AFFIX NOTARY SEAL)
MARY B. MADDEN  MY COMMISSION # HH 572698

EXPIRES: August 27, 2028

### Affidavit Regarding the Use of Coercion for Labor or Services

In compliance with Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, this attestation must be completed by an officer or representative of a nongovernmental entity that is executing, renewing, or extending a contract with Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida.

The undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below (the "Nongovernmental Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein.
- 2. I currently serve as an officer or representative of the Nongovernmental Entity.
- 3. The Nongovernmental Entity does **not** use <u>coercion</u> for <u>labor</u> or <u>services</u>, as those underlined terms are defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
- 4. This declaration is made pursuant to Section 92.525, Fla. Stat. and Section 787.06, Fla. Stat. I understand that making a false statement in this declaration may subject me to criminal penalties.

Under penalties of perjury, I Robert Ritter, President (Signatory Name and Title), declare that I have read the foregoing Affidavit Regarding the Use of Coercion for Labor and Services and that the facts stated in it are true.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

RCP Shelters Inc
NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
R.R.
SIGNATURE
Robert Ritter
PRINT NAME
President
TITLE
3/27/2025
DATE

Exhibit "A"

Clay County Agreement/Contract No. 2023/2024 – 304

## AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE VARIOUS EQUIPMENT AND AMENITIES FOR PARKS AND RECREATION

This Agreement to Provide Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks and Recreation ("Agreement") is entered into and shall be deemed effective as of July 24, 2024, and is between RCP Shelters, Inc., a Florida Profit Corporation ("Contractor"), and Clay County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "County").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County issued an Invitation for Bid, Bid No.: 23/24-074 ("Bid"), to establish a firm, fixed percentage discount from manufacturer's and/or bidder's current catalog/supply/product information price list for the purchase and installation of various equipment and amenities for parks and playgrounds to include a means for qualifying suppliers and establishing pricing for ballpark lighting services and court surfacing; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor responded to the Bid with a proposal that included Contractor's products and discount pricing and pricing details for such products and services ("Proposal"); and

WHEREAS, the County evaluated the proposals submitted, and on July 23, 2024, the Clay County Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida (the "Board") accepted staff's evaluation and awarded the Bid to the 23 companies that responded to the Bid; and

WHEREAS, the awarded Bids will be utilized on an as needed and as requested basis; and

WHEREAS, to the extent permitted by applicable law, the Contractor agrees to offer and extend this Agreement and pricing to any states, municipalities, local governments, school districts, higher educational institutions, public utilities, hospitals, and any other governmental agencies or non-profit organizations; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby acknowledge and expressly agree that the terms and conditions of the Bid, including any addendums and attachments thereto, as well as the Proposal apply to this Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to enter into this Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and all objections to the sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby waived, the parties agree as follows:

#### 1. EQUPIMENT, PRODUCTS, OR SERVICES

- (a) The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- (b) For purposes of this Agreement, the County Representative shall be Howard Wanamaker, County Manager, and the Project Manager shall be Donna Fish, Buyer 1 with Clay County Purchasing, or designee.
- (c) The Contractor agrees to provide the Products and Services in accordance with the Bid Scope of Work attached hereto as Attachment A, its Proposal attached hereto as Attachment B, and the terms and conditions of this Agreement when ordered and/or requested from time to time by the County. As used herein, "Products" shall mean all equipment, amenities, materials, and/or products that the Contractor agrees to provide as stated in its Proposal. As used herein, "Services" shall mean any services that the Contractor agrees to provide as stated in its Proposal or as requested under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, installation of Products for parks and playgrounds, ballpark/field lighting services, court surfacing, and other related services.
- (d) Products and/or Services will be ordered and/or requested by personnel designated by the County on an as needed basis for the quantity requested during the term of the Agreement. Such orders/requests will be made in accordance with the method of ordering section of **Attachment A**. The County at its sole discretion will generate purchase orders as a result of approved quotations submitted in response to a request. Depending on the Services ordered, the Contractor may be required to enter into a separate agreement or task order with the County addressing such Services.
- (e) No later than 30 days prior to the anniversary date of this Agreement throughout the Agreement term, the Contractor may submit an updated Proposal to the Project Manager reflecting any changes to manufacturers and/or Products. Upon receipt, the Project Manager shall review and approve or reject the updated Proposal in writing. If the Project Manager approves the updated Proposal, it shall automatically be deemed to be incorporated into this Agreement and shall replace and/or modify **Attachment B**, in whole or in part, as applicable, as of the date of approval, without the need for a formal amendment or further action by either party. If the Project Manager does not approve the updated Proposal, the original Proposal shall continue without modification.
- (f) In providing the Products and Services, the Contractor shall:
  - 1. Be familiar with the ordered/requested Products and/or Services, deadlines, requirements, and the conditions under which the Products and/or Services are to be provided;
  - 2. Conduct business in a manner that reflects favorably at all times on the services and the goodwill and reputation of the County;
  - 3. Avoid deceptive, misleading or unethical practices that are or might be detrimental to the County; and

- 4. Not use any false, deceptive or misleading trade practices in the performance of the Services.
- (g) In entering into this Agreement, the Contractor represents that it now has or will secure all equipment and personnel required to provide all Products and Services as may be requested under this Agreement. The Contractor shall assign such personnel as are necessary to assure faithful prosecution and timely delivery of the Products and/or Services pursuant to the requirements of this Agreement. The Contractor shall ensure that the personnel assigned to provide the Products and/or Services comply with the terms of this Agreement, have current licenses and permits required to provide the Products and/or Services, and are fully qualified and capable to perform their assigned tasks.
- (h) The Contractor represents and warrants to the County that Contractor is experienced with providing the Products and Services described in this Agreement and is qualified and competent to provide such Products and perform such Services. The Contractor shall provide any and all Products and perform any and all Services requested in a timely, efficient, workmanlike, and cost-effective manner that comports with professional industry standards, applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations, and in accordance with the applicable professional standards.
- (i) The Contractor shall provide the Products and Services using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by similarly practicing professionals performing similar services under similar conditions in the same or similar geographic area and in compliance with all applicable laws ("Standard of Care").
- (j) In performance of this Agreement, the Contractor is bound by and shall comply with all terms and conditions of this Agreement and all federal, state, and local laws and regulations applicable to the Products and/or Services. Any reference in this Agreement to a particular law, rule, or regulation in no way implies that no other law, rule, or regulation applies. Any violation of these laws, rules, and regulations shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement and shall entitle the County to terminate this Agreement upon delivery of written notice of termination to the Contractor as outlined herein.
- (k) The County may elect, in certain circumstances, to purchase only Products and have such Products installed by others (e.g., volunteers, County staff, etc.). If such election is made, the Products will be shipped to a designated location and off-loaded by the Contractor.
- (l) Non-Exclusive. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement is non-exclusive. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to prevent either party from entering into similar agreements with other third parties, or from engaging in any other business activities for such products and/or services, including, but limited to the use of other available bids or contracts.
- (m) The County gives the Contractor no guarantee of any Products or Services or any specific amount or quantity of Products or Services that may be accomplished or performed by the Contractor during the term of this Agreement. Additionally, the County makes no guarantee of usage by other users or Contracting Entities of this Agreement.

(n) The County may conduct performance evaluations at any time during the term of this Agreement to ensure the Contractor's compliance with the Agreement. One or more evaluations may be conducted solely at the discretion of the County.

#### 2. ADDITIONAL PRODUCTS OR SERVICES

(a) If the County identifies or the Contractor recommends any additional products or services to be provided by the Contractor that are not covered under the Agreement but are beneficial to the County, such additional products and/or services, including scope, timing, and fees, as applicable, must be mutually agreeable between the County and the Contractor and authorized in writing by the County.

#### 3. TERM

- (a) The term shall begin on July 24, 2024 ("Effective Date") and shall remain in effect for a period of three years continuing through July 23, 2027, unless sooner terminated as provided herein. The Agreement may be renewed for two additional one year periods upon subsequent written agreement of the parties.
- (b) The parties hereto mutually understand and agree that time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement. The Contractor agrees to timely provide the requested Products and/or Services in accordance with the Agreement and the deadlines that may be established for such Products and/or Services.
- (c) Notwithstanding the termination or expiration of this Agreement, this Agreement will survive as to any and all pending purchase orders, contracts, etc., until all of the rights and obligations of both parties thereunder have been fulfilled or the purchase orders, contracts, etc. have been terminated.

#### 4. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

- (a) The Products and Services shall comply with all rules, regulations, and requirements set forth in this Agreement and the Attachments to this Agreement.
- (b) Warranties related to the Products and/or Services provided under this Agreement shall be established and confirmed at the time of each individual order. For each order, the Contractor shall provide a warranty statement specifying the duration, scope, and terms of the warranty applicable to the specific Products and/or Services being purchased. Depending on the Services ordered, the warranty may be set forth in a separate agreement or task order with the County addressing such Services.
- (c) Neither the Services, nor any Products provided by the Contractor under this Agreement will infringe or misappropriate any patent, copyright, trademark or trade secret rights of any third party.
- (d) The Contractor certifies that all Products meet all federal and state requirements. Upon

completion of installation of play equipment and/or playground surfacing, the Contractor shall furnish to the County's Purchasing Department a certificate stating the Products/equipment/surfacing and its installation meet all federal and state requirements as outlined in the publications set forth in **Attachment A** under the Compliance with Laws and Codes section. The Contractor further certifies that if the Product(s) delivered and/or installed are subsequently found to be deficient in any of the aforementioned requirements in effect on date of delivery, all costs necessary to bring the Product(s) and installation into compliance shall be borne by the Contractor.

- (e) The Contractor warrants that all Products and Services furnished are free from liens and encumbrances, and are free from defects in design, materials, and workmanship. In addition, the Contractor warrants the Products and Services are suitable for and will perform in accordance with the ordinary use for which they are intended.
- (f) All material, equipment, manufacturer, or other special warranties required by the Agreement or applicable to the Products and/or Services shall be transferable to, or issued in the name of the County, and provide the warranty period. The period of manufacturer's warranty shall begin to run at the time the Products are received and accepted by a representative of the County.

#### 5. PIGGYBACKING, SALES REPORTS, AND ADMNISTRATIVE FEE

- (a) To the extent permitted by law, the Contractor agrees to offer and extend this Agreement and pricing to any states, municipalities, local governments, school districts, higher educational institutions, public utilities, hospitals, and any other governmental agencies or non-profit organizations (collectively "Contracting Entities").
- (b) The County as the lead agency for the Bid shall not be liable or responsible for any costs, damages, liability, or other obligations incurred by any Contracting Entities. The Contractor including its subsidiaries shall deal directly with each Contracting Entity concerning the placement of orders, issuance of purchase orders, issuance of contracts, contractual disputes, invoicing, payment, and all other matters relating or referring to such Contracting Entities access or use of the Agreement and/or pricing. Accordingly, any Contracting Entity wishing to use this Agreement will be responsible for placing its own orders, issuing its own purchase order/documents/price agreements/contracts, providing for its own acceptance, making any subsequent payments, addressing any contractual disputes, and handling all other matters relating or referring to its access or use of the Agreement and/or pricing. The Contracting Entities are responsible for obtaining all certificates of insurance and bonds as may be required.
- (c) Volume Sales Report. Throughout the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall submit a quarterly volume sales report ("Sales Report") to the County's Purchasing Department by email at <u>purchasing@claycountygov.com</u> or U.S. mail to the Clay County Board of Commissioners, Attn: Purchasing Department, PO Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043. Quarterly Sales Report dates are as follows: December 31, March 31, June 30, and September 30. Sales Reports must be delivered to the County's Purchasing Department no later than the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the following month. Initiation and submission of the Sales Reports are the

responsibility of the Contractor without prompting or notification by the County. The Sales Report must be provided regardless of whether or not any sales have been conducted during such quarter (i.e., if there are no sales, Contractor must submit a Sales Report indicating that no sales were made during that particular quarter). The Sales Report must include the following:

- Contracting Entity's name and contact information;
- Detail of any Products sold/purchased including description, quantity, and price;
- Detail of any Services sold/purchased and/or performed; and
- All transactions pertaining to sales for Products and/or Services and pricing for that quarter to include the date the purchase was invoiced/sale was recognized as revenue by Contractor.
- (d) Administrative Fee. The Contractor agrees to pay to the County an administrative fee equal to 1.5% of the eligible revenues generated from the sale of Products or Services to Contracting Entities utilizing this Agreement and/or pricing under this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, "eligible revenues" shall mean the gross amount actually received by the Contractor from the sale of Products purchased and/or installed utilizing this Agreement, excluding any amounts attributable to shipping, freight, handling charges, taxes, mandatory fees, or any other expenses not directly related to the core sale or installation transaction.
- (e) The County will review the Sales Report and will prepare an invoice to the Contractor for payment of the administrative fee based on the Sales Report submitted for that quarter. Such invoices will be submitted to the Contractor at its email address provided to the County's Purchasing Department. Upon receipt of an invoice submitted under this paragraph, the Contractor shall submit payment pursuant to the instructions on the invoice within 30 calendar days of the invoice date.
- (f) Failure of the Contractor to provide the quarterly Sales Reports and payment of administrative fees in accordance with an invoice, shall be considered a breach of the Agreement. A late penalty of 15 percent on the value of the administrative fee may be assessed to the Contractor for each month the payment of such fee is not received.
- (g) The Contractor agrees to cooperate with the County in auditing transactions under this Agreement to ensure that the administrative fee is paid on all Products and/or Services purchased under this Agreement.

#### 6. PRICING AND PAYMENT

- (a) All Products and Services under this Agreement will be priced and/or discounted as stated in Contractor's Proposal. It is understood that Contractor's current catalog/supply/product information price list are subject to change throughout the term of this Agreement. However, percent discount shall remain fixed for the entire term of this Agreement including any renewals or extensions thereto.
- (b) Freight must be pre-paid and added to the Invoice and the quote. The County will pay actual freight charges.

- (c) Sales Promotion/Price Reduction. The parties acknowledge that sales promotions may occur during the term of the Agreement which will lower prices of Products and Services for the period of such sales promotion. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the County shall receive the full benefit of such reductions if lower than the discount established by this Agreement. The County must be notified of these sales promotions in writing, specifying the beginning and ending dates of the sales promotions.
- (d) The County shall pay the Contractor for the Products and Services provided under this Agreement in compliance with the specifications at the prices in accordance with **Attachment B** upon presentation of an Invoice submitted to the Paying Agent in accordance with paragraph 7.

#### 7. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

- (a) As used herein, the term "Act" means the Local Government Prompt Payment Act set forth in Part VII of Chapter 218, Florida Statutes; the term "Invoice" means a statement, invoice, bill, draw request or payment request submitted by the Contractor under this Agreement; and the term "Submittal Date" means, with respect to an Invoice, the submittal date thereof to the Paying Agent. Invoices shall be submitted to Clay County Comptroller's office ("Paying Agent") by Email at <a href="mailto:invoices@clayclerk.com">invoices@clayclerk.com</a> or U.S. Mail at Clay County BOCC, PO Box 988, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 ATTN: Accounts Payable. All payments will be governed by the Act.
- (b) Invoices shall be signed by the Contractor and must include the following information and items:
  - 1. The Contractor's name, address and phone number, including payment remittance address.
  - 2. The Invoice number and date.
  - 3. Reference to the Agreement by its title and number as designated by the County and Purchase Order number.
  - 4. Identify the Products and/or Services covered by the Invoice.
  - 5. The total amount of payment requested, the total amount previously requested, and the total amount paid to date for such Products and/or Services covered by the Invoice.
  - 6. Supporting documentation necessary to satisfy auditing requirements (both preaudits and post-audits), for cost and Services completion.
  - 7. The Contractor must provide any additional documents, certificates, or information as needed to support or document the Invoice as may be requested by the County.
- (c) Upon receipt of an Invoice submitted under this paragraph, the Paying Agent and/or Project Manager shall date stamp the Invoice as received. Thereafter, the Paying Agent and/or

Project Manager shall review the Invoice and may also review the Products and/or Services as delivered, installed, or performed to determine whether the quantity and quality of the Products and/or Services is as represented in the Invoice and is as required by this Agreement. If the Paying Agent and/or Project Manager determines that the Invoice does not conform with the applicable requirements of this Agreement or that the Products and/or Services within the scope of the Invoice have not been properly delivered, installed, or performed in full accordance with this Agreement, the Paying Agent and/or Project Manager shall notify the Contractor in writing within 10 business days after the improper Invoice is received that the Invoice is improper and indicate what corrective action on the part of the Contractor is needed to make the Invoice proper.

- (d) By the submittal of an Invoice hereunder, the Contractor shall have been deemed to have warranted to the County that all Products and/or Services for which payments have been previously received from the County shall be free and clear of liens, claims, security interests or other encumbrances in favor of the Contractor or any other person or entity for failure to make payment.
- (e) The parties will attempt to settle any payment dispute arising under this paragraph through consultation and a spirit of mutual cooperation. The dispute will be escalated to appropriate higher-level managers of the parties, if necessary. If the dispute concerning payment of an Invoice remains unresolved within 30 days following the Submittal Date, then the Project Manager shall schedule a meeting between the Contractor's representative and the Project Manager with the County Manager, to be held no later than 43 calendar days following the Submittal Date, and shall provide written notice to the Contractor regarding the date, time and place of the meeting no less than 5 calendar days prior thereto. At the meeting, the Contractor's representative and the Project Manager shall submit to the County Manager their respective positions regarding the dispute, including any testimony and documents in support thereof. The County Manager shall issue a written decision resolving the dispute within 45 calendar days following the Submittal Date, and serve copies thereof on the Contractor's representative and the Project Manager.
- (f) The County's review, approval, acceptance of, or payment for the Products and/or Services provided under this Agreement may not be construed or deemed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this Agreement or of any cause of action arising out of the performance of this Agreement, and the Contractor will be and remain liable to the County in accordance with applicable law for damages suffered by the County caused by the Contractor's negligent performance of any of the Products and/or Services furnished under this Agreement

#### 8. INDEMNIFICATION

(a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County including its officers and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Contractor and persons employed or utilized by the Contractor in the performance of this Agreement.

- (b) The County does not agree to and shall not indemnify the Contractor or any other person or entity, for any purpose whatsoever. To the extent any indemnification by the County may be construed under this Agreement, any such indemnification shall be subject to and within the limitations set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and to any other limitations, restrictions and prohibitions that may be provided by law, and shall not be deemed to operate as a waiver of, or modification to, the County's sovereign immunity protections.
- (c) This paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

#### 9. **INSURANCE**

(a) The Contractor shall maintain throughout the term of this Agreement and completion of any Services and during any renewal or extension term(s) of this Agreement or as required herein insurance of the following types and with such terms and limits:

#### 1. Commercial General Liability

Coverage must be afforded under a Commercial General Liability policy with limits not less than:

- \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate for Bodily Injury, Property Damage, and Personal and Advertising Injury
- \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate for Products and Completed Operations
- \$50,000 each occurrence for Damage to Rented Premises
- \$5,000 Medical Expenses (any one person)

Commercial and General Liability policy must include coverage for contractual liability and independent contractors.

#### 2. Business Automobile Liability

Coverage must be afforded for all Owned, Hired, Scheduled, and Non-Owned vehicles for Bodily Injury and Property Damage in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit each accident. If the Contractor does not own vehicles, the Contractor shall maintain coverage for Hired and Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Liability policy.

#### 3. Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability

Any person or entity performing work for or on behalf of the County must provide Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability insurance in limits not less than:

• Workers Compensation Statutory limits

• Employers Liability \$100,000 Each Accident

\$500,000 Disease Policy

\$100,000 Disease-Each Employee

Exceptions and exemptions may be allowed by the County Manager, if they are in accordance with Florida Statutes.

The Contractor waives, and the Contractor shall ensure that its insurance carrier waives, all subrogation rights against the County, its employees, agents, boards, and commissions, for all losses or damages. The County requires the policy to be endorsed with WC 00 03 13 Waiver of our Right to Recover from Others or equivalent.

The Contractor must be in compliance with all applicable State and federal workers' compensation laws, including the U.S. Longshore Harbor Workers' Act and the Jones Act, if applicable.

For any Contractor who has exempt status as an individual, the County requires proof of Workers' Compensation insurance coverage for that Contractor's employees, leased employees, volunteers, and any workers performing work.

#### 4. Umbrella/Excess Insurance

If the Contractor's primary insurance policy/policies do not meet the minimum requirements, the Contractor may provide an Umbrella/Excess insurance policy to comply with the insurance requirements.

- (b) Providing and maintaining adequate insurance coverage is a material obligation of the Contractor. Prior to any work or services being performed under this Agreement, the Contractor must deliver valid certificates of insurance for the required insurance coverage to the County's Purchasing Department.
- (c) The certificates of insurance for the required coverages, with the exception of Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability shall name "Clay County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, and The Board of County Commissioners, Clay County, Florida, its employees, agents, boards and commissions, as their interests may appear" as "Additional Insureds." The coverage shall contain no special limitation on the scope of protection afforded to the County, its employees, agents, officials, boards, and commissions. The certificates of insurance shall indicate if coverage is provided under a claims-made or occurrence form. If any coverage is provided on a claims-made form, the certificates of insurance will show a retroactive date, which should be the same date of the initial Agreement or prior. The Agreement number, and/or other identifying reference must be listed on the certificates of insurance.
- (d) The Certificate Holder on the certificates of insurance should read as follows: "Clay County Board of County Commissioners, P.O. Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043" or as otherwise designated by the County's Purchasing Department.
- (e) The certificates of insurance shall be provided to the County with a thirty (30) day notice of cancellation; ten (10) days' notice if cancellation is for nonpayment of premium. In the event that the insurer is unable to accommodate the cancellation notice requirement, it shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper notice. Such notification will be in writing by registered mail, return receipt requested, and addressed to the Certificate Holder. In the event the Agreement term goes beyond the expiration date of any insurance policy, the Contractor shall provide the County's Purchasing Department with an updated certificate of insurance no later

than ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the insurance currently in effect. The County reserves the right to suspend the Agreement until this requirement is met. If any required insurance coverage is canceled, terminated, or revoked, the Contractor agrees to immediately suspend its operations until replacement insurance is obtained and verified.

(f) These insurance requirements may be modified and/or waived, in whole or in part, upon written approval by the County Manager or designee, without the need for a formal amendment to the Agreement.

#### 10. BONDS

(a) A Performance Bond and Payment Bond may be required for specific projects and/or Services provided under this Agreement as security for the faithful performance and payment of the Contractor's obligations. Whether such Bonds will be required, will be based upon the size and price of each particular project and/or purchase under this Agreement. If such Bonds are required, the Contractor understands, acknowledges, and agrees that the Contractor shall cause the Bonds to be recorded in the public records of the County with the Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller at the Contractor's sole expense, and shall deliver a certified copy of the recorded Bonds to the County's Purchasing Department prior to receiving a purchase order for the project.

#### 11. DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

- (a) Default. If the Contractor breaches any covenant made by it hereunder; fails to satisfactorily perform any condition, provision, or obligation of this Agreement; fails to make progress so as to endanger performance under the terms and conditions of the Agreement; fails to perform on time or timely deliver any requested Products; provides false or inaccurate information; fails to address and/or correct any deficiencies identified by the County during a performance evaluation; fails to timely submit reports as required herein; fails to pay the administrative fee; fails to comply with applicable rules, laws and regulations; or whenever the Contractor ceases operation, dissolves its corporation, or otherwise no longer provides the Products and/or Services under the terms of this Agreement, the County may consider the Contractor to be in default and may assert a default claim by giving the Contractor a written notice of default. Except for a default by the Contractor for failing to comply with applicable laws, rules, and regulations or for no longer providing the services contemplated under this Agreement which must be cured immediately or is otherwise subject to automatic termination for cause, the Contractor shall have 10 calendar days after receipt of the notice of default to either cure the default or, if the default is not curable within 10 calendar days, provide a written cure plan to the County describing how and when the default will be cured, which the County in its sole discretion may approve or disapprove. The Contractor will begin implementing the cure plan immediately after receipt of notice by the County that it approves the plan. If the Contractor fails to cure or the County does not approve the cure plan, then the County may terminate this Agreement for cause.
- (b) Termination for Cause. Upon the failure or inability of the Contractor to cure the default as provided above, unless otherwise agreed in writing, the County may, at its option, without

releasing or waiving its rights and remedies against the Contractor and without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may be entitled to hereunder or by law, terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, for cause immediately upon written notice of termination by the County Representative to the Contractor. In the event the County terminates the Agreement, in whole or in part, because of default by Contractor, the County may procure goods, services, materials, and/or work similar to those terminated, and the Contractor shall be liable for any damages, costs, and any other expenses incurred due to this action. If it is determined that the Contractor was not in default or that the default was excusable (e.g. failure due to causes beyond the control of, or without the fault or negligence of the Contractor), the rights and obligations of the parties shall be those as provided in the provision for Termination for Convenience.

- (c) Termination for Convenience. The County may whenever the interests of the County so require, terminate the Agreement, in whole or in part, for the convenience of the County. The County Representative shall give 30 calendar days prior written notice of termination to the Contractor, specifying when the termination is to become effective. In the event of any such termination, the Contractor shall be paid by the County for all Products and/or Services satisfactorily provided up to receipt of the notice of termination, and thereafter until the date of termination, the Contractor shall be paid only for such Services as are specifically authorized in writing by the County. The Contractor may terminate this Agreement for the convenience of the Contractor by giving the County 180 calendar days advance written notice.
- (d) Unless directed differently in the notice of termination, the Contractor shall incur no further obligations in connection with the terminated Products and/or Services and shall stop any work to the extent specified and on the date given in the notice of termination. Additionally, unless directed differently, the Contractor shall terminate outstanding orders and/or subcontractor agreements related to the terminated Products and/or Services and shall transfer all Services in progress, completed Services, and other materials related to the terminated Services to the County. The Contractor agrees to refund to the County all pre-paid sums for Products and/or Services that have been cancelled and will not be delivered.
- (d) Termination of this Agreement or a portion hereof under the provisions incorporated herein shall not relieve the Contractor of its responsibilities for the completed portion or concerning any just claims arising out of the Products provided and/or Services performed.

#### 12. TAXES

(a) In that the County is a governmental agency exempt from sales and use taxes, the County shall pay no such taxes, any other provisions of this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding. The County shall provide proof of its exempt status upon reasonable request.

#### 13. APPROPRIATED FUNDS

(a) The Contractor acknowledges that in the budget for each fiscal year of the County during which the term of the Agreement is in effect a limited amount of funds are appropriated which are available to make payments arising under the Agreement. Any other provisions of the Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 129.07,

Florida Statutes, the maximum payment that the County is obligated to make under the Agreement from the budget of any fiscal year shall not exceed the appropriation for said fiscal year.

#### 14. PUBLIC RECORDS

- (a) The Contractor acknowledges the County's obligation under Art. 1, Section 24, Florida Constitution, and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, as from time to time amended (together, the Public Records Laws), to release public records to members of the public upon request. The Contractor acknowledges that the County is required to comply with the Public Records Laws in the handling of the materials created under the Agreement and that the Public Records Laws control over any contrary terms in the Agreement. In accordance with the requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the Contractor covenants to comply with the Public Records Laws, and in particular to:
  - 1. Keep and maintain public records required by the County to provide the Products and Services requested under the Agreement;
  - 2. Upon request from the County's custodian of public records, provide the County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law;
  - 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the County; and
  - 4. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the County all public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the Services. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the County upon completion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the County, upon request from the County's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the County.
- (b) The Contractor's failure to comply with the requirements of this paragraph shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement, for which the County may terminate the Agreement immediately upon written notice to the Contractor.
- (c) The Contractor acknowledges the provisions of Section 119.0701(3)(a), Florida Statutes, which, as applicable to the County and the Contractor, require as follows:
  - 1. A request to inspect or copy public records relating to the Agreement must be made directly to the County. If the County does not possess the requested records, the County shall immediately notify the Contractor of the request, and the

- Contractor must provide the records to the County or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time.
- 2. If the Contractor does not comply with the County's request for records, the County shall enforce the Agreement provisions in accordance with the Agreement.
- 3. If the Contractor fails to provide the public records to the County within a reasonable time, the Contractor may be subject to penalties under Section 119.10, Florida Statutes.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THE AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (904) 529-3604, <a href="mailto:publicrecords@claycountygov.com">publicrecords@claycountygov.com</a>, POST OFFICE BOX 1366, GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32043.

#### 15. AUDIT

(a) The Contractor shall retain all records relating to this Agreement for a period of at least five (5) years after the Agreement ends or terminates, whichever occurs first. All records shall be kept in such a way as will permit their inspection pursuant to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The County reserves the right to examine and/or audit such records. This provision shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

#### 16. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES CERTIFICATION

(a) In compliance with Section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, the undersigned hereby certifies that the Contractor is not participating in a boycott of Israel as defined in Section 287.135(1), Florida Statutes; is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as referred to in Section 287.135(2), Florida Statutes; and does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria as defined in Section 287.135(1), Florida Statutes. In accordance with Section 287.135(3), Florida Statutes, the County shall have the option of terminating this Agreement if the Contractor is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under Section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, or been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, or to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel as defined in Section 287.135(1), Florida Statutes.

#### 17. E-VERIFY REQUIREMENT

(a) Pursuant to Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, the Contractor shall register with and utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees hired by the Contractor during the term of the

Agreement, and shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the Agreement to likewise register with and utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the term of the subcontractor agreement. Subcontractors shall provide the Contractor with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, as set forth in Section 448.095(2)(b)1, Florida Statutes. Upon request, the Contractor must provide evidence of compliance with this provision. Failure to comply with this provision is a material breach of the Agreement, and the County shall have the option of terminating this Agreement at its discretion.

#### 18. HUMAN TRAFFICKING ATTESTATION

- (a) In compliance with Section 787.06 (13), Florida Statutes, the undersigned, on behalf of the Contractor, a nongovernmental entity, hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:
  - 1. The Contractor does not use *coercion* for *labor* or *services*, as such italicized terms are defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, as may be amended from time to time.
  - 2. If, at any time in the future, the Contractor does use coercion for labor or services, the Contractor will immediately notify the County and no contracts may be executed, renewed, or extended between the parties.
  - 3. By execution of this Agreement, the undersigned represents that undersigned has read the foregoing statements and confirms that the facts stated in it are true and are made for the benefit of, and reliance by the County.

#### 19. PUBLIC ENTITIES CRIMES

- (a) A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 of the Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.
- (b) By signing this Agreement, the Contractor represents that the execution of this Agreement will not violate the Public Entity Crimes Act (Section 287.133, Florida Statutes). Violation of this Section shall result in termination of this Agreement and recovery of all monies paid hereto and may result in debarment from the County's competitive procurement activities.
- (c) In addition to the foregoing, the Contractor further represents that there has been no determination, based on an audit, that it or any subcontractor has committed an act defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as a "public entity crime" and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a "public entity crime" regardless of the amount of money involved or whether the Contractor has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

(d) The Contractor will promptly notify the County if it or any subcontractor of the Contractor is formally charged with an act defined as a "public entity crime" or has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

#### 20. SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT

(a) By execution of this Agreement, the Contractor certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any state or federal department or agency.

#### 21. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

(a) The parties to this Agreement are independent contractors. Neither party is an agent, representative, or partner of the other party. This Agreement shall not be interpreted or construed to create an association, agency, joint venture, or partnership between the parties or to impose any liability attributable to such a relationship upon either party.

#### 22. NO ASSIGNMENT

(a) The Contractor shall not assign any of its rights or duties under this Agreement to any other party without the prior written consent of the County, which consent may be withheld by the County for any or no reason. Any such assignment attempted by the Contractor without such prior written consent shall be null and void. If the Contractor attempts to assign any such rights or duties without securing such prior written consent, this Agreement may be declared in default and terminated by the County.

#### 23. SUBCONTRACTORS

- (a) The Contractor shall provide the names of all subcontractors performing any work or services under this Agreement to the Project Manager. The County reserves the right to approve the utilization of any subcontractors in connection with this Agreement. Such written authorization may be obtained from the Project Manager on behalf of the County. The County further reserves the right to reject any quotation in response to a request for quotation if such quotation names a subcontractor who has, in the sole opinion of the County, previously failed in the proper performance of an award, failed to deliver on time contracts of a similar nature, or is not in a position to perform properly under this Agreement.
- (b) Any subcontractor utilized by the Contractor shall be supervised and compensated by the Contractor.
- (c) The Contractor shall be fully responsible to the County for the (i) acts and omissions (ii) satisfactory performance and (iii) timeliness of the Services of its subcontractors and of persons directly or indirectly employed by them.

- (d) The Contractor shall cause appropriate provisions to be inserted in all subcontractor agreements relative to the Services giving the Contractor the same powers that the County may exercise over the Contractor under any provision of this Agreement.
- (e) Nothing in the Agreement shall be construed as providing any subcontractor with any rights or remedies against the County or any of its employees, principals, officers, or agents for nonpayment or otherwise.

#### 24. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

(a) Any other provisions of this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, no third-party beneficiaries are intended or contemplated under this Agreement, and no third-party shall be deemed to have rights or remedies arising under this Agreement against either party to this Agreement.

#### 25. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

(a) Throughout the term of this Agreement, the Contractor must not accept nor perform any other employment, assignments of contracts nor obligations that would conflict with the Contractor's duties and obligations provided under this Agreement.

#### 26. AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT

(a) The Agreement may only be modified or amended upon mutual written agreement of the County and the Contractor. No oral agreements or representation shall be valid or binding upon either party. The Contractor may not unilaterally modify the terms of the Agreement by affixing additional terms to or by incorporating such terms onto the Contractor's documents forwarded by the Contractor to the County.

#### 27. FURTHER ASSURANCES

(a) Each of the parties shall cooperate with one another, shall do and perform such actions and things, and shall execute and deliver such agreements, documents and instruments, as may be reasonable and necessary to effectuate the purposes and intents of this Agreement.

#### 28. REMEDIES

(a) The parties will attempt to settle any dispute arising from this Agreement through negotiation and a spirit of mutual cooperation. The Contractor and the Project Manager will use reasonable efforts to arrange meetings as needed, at mutually convenient times and places, to address and work toward resolution of issues that arise in the performance of this Agreement. The dispute will be escalated to appropriate higher-level managers of the parties, if necessary. Each party shall have the right to seek the judicial enforcement and interpretation of this Agreement.

#### 29. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Venue for any litigation, mediation, or other action proceeding between the parties arising out of this Agreement lies in Clay County, Florida.

#### 30. ATTORNEYS' FEES

(a) In the event either party shall retain an attorney to litigate on its behalf against the other party regarding the enforcement or interpretation of this Agreement or regarding the rights, remedies, or obligations of the parties arising under this Agreement, the party prevailing on the majority of its claims, or which successfully defends against a majority of the other party's claims, shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorney's fees, court costs, and any other expenses against the other party, including fees, court costs, and any other expenses incurred from the date of referral of the dispute to the prevailing party's attorney through the conclusion of litigation, or incurred in bankruptcy or on appeal. Nothing contained herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity and extend the County's liability beyond the limits established in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

#### 31. WAIVER

(a) No waiver by either party of any term or condition of this Agreement will be deemed or construed as a waiver of any other term or condition, nor shall a waiver of any breach be deemed to constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach, whether of the same or of a different section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause, phrase, or other provision of this Agreement.

#### 32. SEVERABILITY

(a) If any provision of this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be enforced as if such invalid and unenforceable provision had not been contained herein.

#### 33. HEADINGS

(a) The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of any or all of the provisions hereof.

#### 34. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

(a) This Agreement represents the entire understanding between the parties regarding the subject matter herein and supersedes all previous agreements, whether oral or written.

#### 35. COUNTERPARTS

(a) The Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the separate parties in separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to constitute an original and all of which shall be deemed to constitute the one and the same agreement.

#### 36. <u>ATTACHMENTS</u>

(a) The Attachments listed below are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement as if set out fully herein.

Attachment A: Bid Scope of Work

**Attachment B**: Proposal

#### 37. AUTHORITY

(a) The parties agree to utilize electronic signatures and that the digital signatures of the parties set forth below are intended to authenticate this Agreement and have the same force and effect as manual written signatures. Each person signing on behalf of the parties represents and warrants that he/she has full authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of such party and that the Agreement will constitute a legal and binding obligation of such party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date stated in the introductory paragraph.

#### **CONTRACTOR**

By: Bryce Cooper (Sep 23, 2024 11:46 EDT)

Print Name: Bryce Cooper

Print Title: Director, Business Development

CLAY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida

By: Howard Wanamaker (Sep 16, 2024 10:28 EDT)

Howard Wanamaker County Manager on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners

F:\Contract\Purchasing\Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks Agreement.doc

## ATTACHMENT A BID SCOPE OF WORK



# INVITATION FOR BID 23/24-074

# VARIOUS EQUIPMENT AND AMENITIES FOR PARKS AND RECREATION

Clay County
477 Houston Street
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

RELEASE DATE: May 16, 2024

LAST DATE FOR INQUIRIES: May 31, 2024, 4:00 pm

BID DUE: June 13, 2024, 4:00 pm

RESPONSES MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO:

https://secure.procurenow.com/portal/claycounty

#### 1. Scope of Work

#### 1.1. Purpose

The purpose of this bid is to establish a firm, fixed percentage discount off manufacturer's and/or supplier's current catalog/supply/product information price list for the purchase and installation of various equipment and amenities for parks and playgrounds. The bid is also a means for qualifying vendors and establishing pricing for ball park lighting services and court surfacing.

#### 1.2. Scope

- 1. The bid will establish a firm, fixed percentage discount off manufacturer's and/or supplier's current catalog/supply/product information price list for the purchase of various equipment and amenities for parks and playgrounds as requested by Clay County Parks and Recreation. Additionally, this bid will also establish a firm, fixed percentage off manufacturer's and/or bidder's current catalog/supply/product information price list, after applying the above requested discount for purchase, for the installation of various equipment and amenities for parks and playgrounds as needed. The County reserves the right to award to multiple bidders.
- 2. It is understood that bidder's current catalog/supply/product information price list are subject to change; however, percent discount shall remain fixed. No extra charges or compensation will be allowed for installation above and beyond what has already been presented in the bid. If the bidder offers specialized catalogs, the catalogs must be submitted separately from any other catalog offered by the bidder throughout the duration of the contract.
- 3. This bid is also a means for qualifying bidders for ball park lighting services and court surfacing. Qualifying bidders will be requested to provide pricing on a project by project basis as defined in the method of ordering section of this bid. The qualified bidder(s) providing the lowest responsive quote based on contracted pricing will be awarded the project.
- 4. Freight must be pre-paid and added to the invoice and the quote. The County will pay actual freight charges.
- 5. Performance and payment bonds may be required for specific projects. This requirement is driven by the size and price of each particular job. Bidders will be required to meet this requirement before receiving a purchase order for the project.
- 6. The County reserves the right to purchase from other agreements when in the best interest of the County.

#### Responsibility:

Bidder shall be responsible for all labor, materials, equipment, supervision, off-loading, storage, and installation, of various equipment and amenities for parks and playground equipment or amenities ordered, unless otherwise specified by the County. The County may elect, in certain circumstances, to

purchase only materials and have those materials installed by others (e.g., volunteers. County staff). These items will be shipped to a designed location and off-loaded by the bidder or bidder's representative.

#### 1.3. Method of Ordering

The County may generate a Request for Quotation, on an "as needed" basis, for park and playground equipment and/or ball field lighting, lighting installation, and court surfacing together with a request for additional services required to complete that project (see attached Quote sample sheet). The County reserves the right to send such Request for Quotation to any or all awarded bidders. The Request for Quotation can define the project exactly or the Request for Quotation can describe a desired end result, allowing the bidder to design the park or playground site.

After generating a Request for Quotation for a project, and before bidder's submission of its quotation in response to the Request for Quotation, the County may require requested bidder (s) to attend a site visit with County personnel to familiarize the bidder(s) with the site and determine additional services that may be required to complete the project. Bidders will be responsible for the accuracy of all fixed measurements.

The bidder's quotation in response to the Request for Quotation must contain each of the following:

- A detailed breakdown of the cost for the entire project. Descriptions of additional services related to the project, together with their price, shall also be listed.
- Include Catalog Name, Number and associated discount. When quoting projects where freight
  would be charged, those costs must be included in quote so freight charges can appear on the
  purchase order. Freight charges for equipment must be pre-paid and added to the invoice.
- Names of any and all subcontractors on the project. It is understood the bidder remains
  responsible for project completion and acceptance by the County. The County reserves the
  right to reject any quotation in response to a Request for Quotation if said quotation names a
  subcontractor who has, in the sole opinion of the County, previously failed in the proper
  performance of an award or failed to deliver on time contracts of a similar nature, or who is not
  in a position to perform properly under this award.
- Project Completion Date.
- Include an updated catalog, if needed and updated MSRP lists for the park and play equipment specifically quoted.

The County will generate purchase orders as a result of approved "Request for Quotations" submitted, at the sole discretion of the County. The County reserves the right to not award to any, or to use other available bids or contracts when in the best interest of the County.

#### 1.4. Administrative Fee (Piggybacking)

Cooperative Contract: The Bidder agrees to extend provisions and pricing of this contract to any Municipal, County, Public Utility, Educational Institution, Hospital, or any other non-profit or governmental organization. Governmental entities wishing to use this contract will be responsible for issuing their own purchase documents / price agreements, providing for their own acceptance, and making any subsequent payments. The cooperative entities are responsible for obtaining all certificates of insurance and bonds required. Clay County makes no guarantee of usage by other users of this contract.

A 1.5 percent administrative fee on Eligible Revenues will be paid to the County for any contracts/purchase orders the Bidder receives or agrees to enter into with other entities under the provisions and pricing of the County's contract. The Bidder shall provide quarterly Volume Sales Reports to the County about additional sales to other entities under the provisions and pricing of the Contract. The Reports shall include the ordering agency, detail of items sold including description, quantity, and price; and shall include all transactions pertaining to sales under the contract provisions and pricing for that Reporting Period. Bidder shall provide the Volume Sales Reports regardless of whether or not any sales have been conducted. Failure of the Bidder to provide quarterly reports as required, may be deemed breach of the contract. All payments of administrative fees are due 30 calendar days after the closing of each quarter. A late penalty of 15 percent on the value of the Administrative Fee may be assessed to the Bidder for each month the payments are not received. All sales shall include the 1.5 percent administrative fee.

Volume Sales Reports and Administrative fees will be mailed to the Clay County Board of Commissioners, Attn: Purchasing Department, PO Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043.

#### 1.5 Qualification of Installers

If a bidder utilizes a sub-contracted installer for any park or playground equipment, lighting, or court surfacing a list of sub-contracted installers must be included with this bid. Additionally, upon request the bidder must supply WRITTEN FACTORY/MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION that its installer, or its sub-contracted installer, is an authorized installer, certified to install various equipment and amenities for parks and playground equipment as required by each manufacturer.

#### 1.6. Catalogs and Manufacturer Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) Lists

Each bidder shall submit with this bid, a website link of each catalog and current catalog/supply/product price list for each catalog submitted. All catalogs and price lists shall clearly identify the bidder's name, address and telephone number. If digital catalogs are not available on website, catalogs must be mailed or delivered to the Clay County Purchasing Department, Fourth Floor, 477 Houston Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 prior to bid opening. Annually Bidder may request that new manufacturers be added. The County reserves the right to approve or deny this request.

**SALES PROMOTION/PRICE REDUCTION:** It is understood that sales promotions occur during the course of the contract that will lower prices of products for the period of the sales promotion. The County shall receive the full benefit of such reductions if lower than the discount established by this bid. The County

must be notified of these promotions in writing, specifying the beginning and ending dates of the sales promotions.

#### 1.7. Compliance With Laws and Codes

Bidders must strictly comply with Federal, State and local building and safety codes. Equipment must meet all State and Federal safety regulations. The following publications (issue in effect on date of invitation to bid) shall form a part of this specification:

A. American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

ASTM-F1487 Standards – Methods of testing Playground Equipment for Public Use
ASTM-F1292 Standards - Method for testing various surfacing materials to determine their "critical height"
(the fall height below which a life-threatening head injury would not be expected to occur)

Copies may be obtained from the: American Society for Testing and Materials 100 Barr Harbor Drive West Conshohocken, PA 19428

B. Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) – printed Handbook for Public Playground Safety.

Copies may be obtained from the: US Consumer Product Safety Commission 4330 East West Highway Bethesda, MD 20814 (301) 504-7923

C. National Playground Safety Institute (NPSI) – identification of 12 leading causes of injuries on playgrounds.

Copies may be obtained from the: National Recreation and Park Association 22377 Belmont Ridge Road Ashburn, VA 20148-4150 (703) 858-0784

D. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Regulations for Title III, Appendix A, Standards for Accessible Design, issued by the Department of Justice.

Copies may be obtained by calling: (800) 514-0301

Bidders certify that all products (materials, equipment, processes, age appropriate signage, or other items supplied in response to this bid) contained in its bid meet all Federal and State requirements, Upon completion of installation of play equipment and/or playground surfacing, bidder shall furnish to the County a certificate so stating the equipment /surfacing and its installation meet all Federal and State requirements as outlined in the above publications.

Bidders further certify that if the product(s) delivered and/or installed are subsequently found to be deficient in any if the aforementioned requirements in effect on date of delivery, all costs necessary to bring the product(s) and installation into compliance shall be borne by the bidder.

#### 1.8. Award

The County reserves the right to award to multiple bidders. There is no guarantee any purchase order will be issued after award. Purchase orders will be issued subject to availability of funds.

#### 1.9. Site Inspections

It is incumbent upon all bidders to examine the site and insure that they are aware of all conditions that may affect the contract work. The County will not be responsible for conclusions made by the Bidder. No claims for additional compensation will be considered on behalf of any Contractor, Sub-Contractor, materials suppliers or others on account of that person's failure to be fully informed of all requirements of all parts of this bid.

#### 1.10. Work Hours

Workdays and hours – Normal work hours of Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. unless approved by the County Project Manager or designee.

Any work performed outside of the normal County business hours will require prior County approval and payment to the County for all expenses incurred by the County may be required.

#### 1.11. Permit & Fees

The Bidder shall comply with all applicable State and local laws, ordinances, codes, and regulations. The Bidder is required to familiarize themselves with all permits required for each individual project. If a County permit is required, this project is not exempt from permit fees and permit fees must be paid to the County Building Department by the Contractor.

For questions about permitting please contact:

Clay County Building Department

Phone: (904) 269-6307

Email: permits@claycountygov.com

Website: https://www.claycountygov.com/government/building

All other permits, assessments, fees, bonds, and other charges as necessary to perform and complete the work of the individual project is the responsibility of and will be paid for by the Contractor, including any related inspection fees.

#### 1.12. Clean up & Restoration of Site

The Bidder is responsible for anything damaged due to the direct result of installation or construction. Remove all debris from site and dispose of appropriately at Contractor expense.

Bidder shall maintain work site in a safe manner, and daily clear construction debris.

#### 1.13. Bidder and Subcontractor Requirements

- 1. The Bidder shall be licensed to perform all work listed in the Scope of Work provided.
- 2. The Bidder shall own or have full access to the appropriate personnel and equipment to complete the project requested.

#### 1.14. Subcontractors and Major Material Suppliers

Contractor shall submit names of subcontractors and major material suppliers that they anticipate utilizing for any portion of the Work required within this RFB.

The County reserves the right to approve all Sub-Contractors. If Sub-Contractors are to be utilized, their names must be included within this Bid. The County may request references of the Sub-Contractors prior to approval. Responsibility for the performance of the Contract remains with the main Contractor exclusively. After the commencement of the project, Sub-Contractors may be added or modified during the Contract period only with prior written permission from the County, and only for reasonable cause, as judged by the County. If any Subcontractor or Major Material Supplier is found to be incompetent, careless, or neglectful, or unduly delays progress of work, they shall be dismissed. Another shall then be employed in its place, as approved the County.

#### 1.15. Damage to Public or Private Property

If property (public or private) is damaged while Contractor is performing work specified or is removed for the convenience of the work, it shall be repaired or replaced at the expense of the Contractor in a manner acceptable to the County prior to the final acceptance of the work. Contractor will be responsible for applying and securing any permits that may be required to complete such repairs.

Contractor must provide protection necessary to prevent damage to property being repaired or replaced.

If the work site has any pre-existing damage, the Contractor shall notify the County Project Manager in writing. Failure to do so shall obligate the Contractor to make repairs per the above section. Any damage to property (public or private) caused by the action of the Contractor shall be repaired or replaced at the expense of the Contractor to the satisfaction of the County. Failure to restore said property within five (5) working days following notification will result in a deduction from the final payment invoice. All damage which occurs as a result of the Contractor's application of materials shall be remedied by the Contractor at no additional cost to the County. Repairs made as a result of damage must be guaranteed for a period of thirty (30) days. Should the replacement be damaged within the 30-day period the Contractor shall replace the materials continually until the area is re-established.

Should the County have any expenses incurred due to the Contractor not restoring the property/damage within said time, any appropriate labor, material, and/or equipment use or rental to restore damaged property to its original condition will be deducted from the final Invoice prior to a payment being made.

#### 1.16. Compliance with Occupation Safety and Health Act

The Bidder warrants that the product(s) and/or service(s) supplied to Clay County shall conform in all respects to the standards set forth in the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) of 1970 as amended and the failure to comply will be considered a breach of contract. Clay County shall be held harmless against any unsafe conditions and contractor employee incidents.

Bidder certifies that all material, equipment, services, etc., furnished in this bid meets all OSHA requirements for the applicable Sectors. Bidder further certifies that, if the successful bidder, and the material, equipment, service, etc., delivered or provided is subsequently found to be deficient in any OSHA requirement in effect on date of delivery or service fulfillment date, all costs necessary to bring the material, equipment, service, etc., into compliance with the aforementioned requirements shall be borne by the bidder. All Personal Protective Equipment used by the Contractor and their employees shall be ANSI certified and meet OSHA standards.

#### 1.17. Unsatisfactory Equipment and/or Services

The County will discuss all instances of unacceptable equipment and/or services with the awarded Bidder. This shall be immediately rectified by the Bidder at no charge to the County, to include any labor and materials as it may apply.

During this time, the County may suspend service with the Bidder until the problem(s) are corrected or may elect to use another company on an emergency basis. A record of failure to perform or of an unsatisfactory performance may result in supplier debarment.

#### 1.18. Payment

The Contractor may request payment no more than once monthly, based on the amount of work completed. All partial estimates and payments found to be in error shall be subject to correction in the estimates and payments subsequent thereto, and in the final estimate and payment. Payments will be made in accordance with the Florida Local Government Prompt Payment Act.

The amount of such payments shall be the total value of the project work completed to the date of the estimate, based on the quantities and the Contract unit and/or lump sum prices, less an amount retained and less payments previously made. The amount retained shall be determined in accordance with Section 255.078, Florida Statutes.

#### 1.19. Warranty

The Contractor shall provide a warranty for equipment and parts. Warranty will begin from the date of final acceptance.

#### 1.20. <u>Term</u>

The term of bid award for various equipment and amenities for parks and playgrounds will be three (3) years, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. Discounts from this solicitation shall prevail for the full duration of the contract and including subsequent extensions. The County reserves the right to use other available bids or contracts when in the best interest of the County.

#### 1.21. Performance Evaluation

A work performance evaluation will be conducted periodically to ensure compliance with the Contract.

#### 1.22. Cancellation of Contract

If the awarded Bidder fails to maintain acceptable product quality or to perform adequately in accordance with the terms, conditions and specifications established in this Request for Bid, the County reserves the right to cancel the contract upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor.

#### 1.23. Additional Services

If the County and/or awarded Bidder identifies any additional services to be provided by Bidder that are not covered under the Agreement but are beneficial to the County, such additional services shall be mutually negotiated between the County and the Bidder.

#### Example Request for Quotation Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks and Playgrounds

Manufacturer	Item and Page Number	Quantity	MSRP Unit Price	Contrac Discour		Extended Price
_						
the purchase of	order. Freight cha	ight would be carges for equipr	harged, include the	ose costs so	freight cl	harges c invoice.
When quoting parties the purchase of the ditional Service Description	order. Freight cha	ight would be carges for equipr	harged, include the nent must be pre-p	oaid and add	freight cl ed to the Extende	invoice.
the purchase o	order. Freight cha	arges for equipr	nent must be pre-p	oaid and add	ed to the	invoice.
the purchase o	order. Freight cha	arges for equipr	nent must be pre-p	oaid and add	ed to the	invoice.
the purchase o	order. Freight cha	arges for equipr	nent must be pre-p	oaid and add	ed to the	invoice.

### ATTACHMENT B PROPOSAL



# Clay County Purchasing / Administrative and Contractual Services

477 Houston Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

# RESPONSE DOCUMENT REPORT

RFB No. 23/24-074

Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks and Recreation RESPONSE DEADLINE: June 13, 2024 at 4:00 pm

**RCP Shelters Response** 

## CONTACT INFORMATION

Company:

**RCP Shelters** 

Email:

bryce@rcpshelters.com

Contact:

**Bryce Cooper** 

Address:

2100 SE Rays Way "Stuart", FL 34994

Phone:

(772) 288-3600

Website:

www.rcpshelters.com

Submission Date:

Jun 11, 2024 2:29 PM

Distributor	Manufacturer	Equipment Description	% Discount Allowed from MSRP	% Installation Discount	Online Catalog Provided Provide Link Below, if opting to bring catalog in, please enter "Physical Catalog"	MSRP List Provide Link Below, if opting to bring MSRP List in, please enter "Physical List"
RCP Shelters, Inc	RCP Shelters, Inc	Manufactured Tube Steel models include: Picnic Shelters, Pavilions, Gazebos, Dugouts & bleacher covers Enclosed, concession and restroom shelters, Band shells & amphitheaters, Kiosks and mini-shelters. www.rcpshelters.com	15%	15%	https://www.rcpshelters.co m/wp- content/uploads/2023/10/ RCP-Shelters-2022-Tube- Steel-Catalog.pdf	.sharepoint.com/: b:/s/RCPShelters 2/ERukNX6HCU NKIOov2y2Oe6IB JMhjLb5Uh6nc6E
RCP Shelters, Inc	RCP Shelters, Inc	Manufactured Laminated Wood models include: Picnic Shelters, Pavilions, Gazebos, Dugouts & bleacher covers Enclosed, concession and restroom shelters, Band shells & amphitheaters, Kiosks and mini-shelters. www.rcpshelters.com	15%	15%	https://www.rcpshelters.c om/wp- content/uploads/2023/10/ RCP-Shelters-2022-Lam- Wood-Catalog.pdf	br33OJwA?e= dOK85i

#### RCP Shelters, Inc.



May 31, 2024

PO Box 25 Stuart, FL 34995 Phone: 772-288-3600 Toll Free: 800-525-0207 Fax: 772-288-0207 E-mail: info@rcpshelters.com http://www.rcpshelters.com

Clay County BOCC PO Box 1366 Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Re: RFP No. 23/24-074 - Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks & Recreation

#### To Whom It May Concern:

This letter confirms that following companies are authorized installers for RCP Shelters entire product line:

- 1. The Watauga Company, Jason Snodgrass, 321-267-5785 or 321-537-2223, wataugacompany@bellsouth.net
- Wells Bros. Construction Co., Inc, Rob Mollet, 561-722-4989, rob.m@wellsbrothersconstruction.net
- 3. Regal Contractors, Paul Martin, 561-906-7321, regalcontractorsinc@gmail.com

Sincerely

Bryce Cooper

Director, Business Development

772-288-3600

bryce@rcpshelters.com

## 2023-2024-304 Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks Agreement - RCP Shelters

Final Audit Report 2024-09-23

Created: 2024-09-15

By: Lisa Osha (Lisa.Osha@claycountygov.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAUyslf4odpULzRI2zDGMcqSWHNNmXM8fl

#### "2023-2024-304 Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks Agr eement - RCP Shelters" History

- Document created by Lisa Osha (Lisa.Osha@claycountygov.com) 2024-09-15 11:31:59 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Howard Wanamaker (howard.wanamaker@claycountygov.com) for signature 2024-09-16 1:01:12 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Howard Wanamaker (howard.wanamaker@claycountygov.com) 2024-09-16 2:26:03 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Howard Wanamaker (howard.wanamaker@claycountygov.com)

  Signature Date: 2024-09-16 2:28:02 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to bryce@rcpshelters.com for signature 2024-09-16 2:28:04 PM GMT
- Email viewed by bryce@rcpshelters.com 2024-09-16 2:28:29 PM GMT
- Signer bryce@rcpshelters.com entered name at signing as Bryce Cooper 2024-09-23 3:46:04 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Bryce Cooper (bryce@rcpshelters.com)
  Signature Date: 2024-09-23 3:46:06 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2024-09-23 - 3:46:06 PM GMT

